36.7	 Maturity profile

36.7.1	 Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation (benefit payments) for the gratuity fund is as
follows:

Over
 Up to   Over Over Over 10 and

 one year  1-2 years 3- 5 years 6-10 years above years Total
 ------------------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 -------------------------------------

Balance as at December 31, 2019  37,261  44,550  217,395  901,479  14,564,443  15,765,128

Balance as at December 31, 2018  27,055  38,929  184,327  848,062  18,055,928  19,154,301

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2019

170Annual Report 2019

36.8 Sensitivity analysis

36.8.1 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, and expected
rate of salary increase. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes
of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions
constant:

Present value of
defined benefit

obligation
Fair value of plan

assets
Net defined

benefit liabilityParticulars Rate

   ---------------- Rupees in ‘000 ----------------

Current results  - 844,212 692,331 151,881

Discount rate
1% Increase 12.75% 768,104 692,331 75,773
1% Decrease 10.75% 931,799 692,331 239,468

Salary Rate
1% Increase 12.75% 933,130 692,331 240,799
1% Decrease 10.75% 765,579 692,331 73,248

Withdrawal rate
10% Increase  Moderate + one year 822,373 692,331 130,042
10% Decrease  Moderate - one year 867,979 692,331 175,648

Mortality rate

One year age set back   Adjusted SLIC 2001-2005 -
one year

843,784 692,331 151,453

 Adjusted SLIC 2001-2005 +
one year One year age set forward 844,669 692,331 152,338

Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has
been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as
applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in this unconsolidated statement of financial
position.

36.9 Maturity profile

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation works out to 10 years.

36.10 Experience Adjustments

The re-measurement gains / losses arise due to actual experience varying from the actuarial assumptions for the year.